ZTE COMMUNICATIONS
March 2025 Vol. 23 No. 1
SHAN Yaru, WANG Fanggang, HAO Yaxing, HUA Jian, XIN Yu
Doppler Rate Estimation for OTFS via Large-Scale Antenna Array   Research Papers
Doppler Rate Estimation for Doppler Rate Estimation for
OTFS via LargeOTFS via Large--Scale Antenna ArrayScale Antenna Array
SHAN Yaru1, WANG Fanggang1, HAO Yaxing1,
HUA Jian2, XIN Yu2
(1. Beijing Jiaotong University, Beijing 100044, China；
 2. ZTE Corporation, Shenzhen 518057, China)
DOI: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202501015
published online January 6, 2025
Manuscript received: 2024-03-22
Abstract: Orthogonal time frequency space (OTFS) can resist the Doppler effect and guarantee reliable communication in high-speed sce⁃
narios. However, the Doppler rate induced by the relative acceleration between the transmitter and receiver degrades the performance of the
OTFS. So far, the impact of the Doppler rate on OTFS systems has not been addressed. In this paper, we first introduce the Doppler rate in the
OTFS system and derive the delay-Doppler domain input-output relation. In addition, the impact of the Doppler rate on the effective delay-
Doppler domain channel is characterized by utilizing the first mean value theorem for definite integrals to avoid complicated integrals. To
mitigate the effect of the Doppler rate, a large-scale antenna array is arranged at the receiver to separate each path of the multi-path channel
through a high-resolution spatial matched filter beamformer. Next, the Doppler rate estimation scheme for an arbitrary order Doppler rate is
proposed based on the successive interference cancellation pattern and the maximization of the spectrum of the ratio of high-order moments
between the received samples in the identified branch and the transmitted samples. Finally, the estimation accuracy of the Doppler rate and
the error performance of the proposed transceiver are validated by the numerical results.
Keywords: beamforming; Doppler rate; OTFS
Citation (Format 1): SHAN Y R, WANG F G, HAO Y X, et al. Doppler rate estimation for OTFS via large-scale antenna array [J]. ZTE Commu⁃
nications, 2025, 23(1): 115–122. DOI: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202501015
Citation (Format 2): Y. R. Shan, F. G. Wang, Y. X. Hao, et al., “Doppler rate estimation for OTFS via large-scale antenna array,” ZTE Commu⁃
nications, vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 115–122, Mar. 2025. doi: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202501015.
1 Introduction
Orthogonal time frequency space (OTFS) modulation

lustrates the significance of estimating the Doppler rate effect.
6 Conclusions
In this paper, we first introduce the effect of the Doppler rate
in the OTFS system and derive the delay-Doppler domain input-
output relation. Then the Doppler rate effect is characterized by
utilizing the first mean value theorem for definite integrals to
avoid the complicated integrals. Aiming at mitigating the Dop⁃
pler rate effect, the joint frame transceiver scheme, where the
Doppler rate is estimated in the first frame and then the effect is
removed in the subsequent data frames, is designed by arrang⁃
ing a large-scale antenna array at the receiver. Simulation re⁃
sults demonstrate the efficiency of the proposed scheme.
References
[1] HADANI R, RAKIB S, TSATSANIS M, et al. Orthogonal time frequency
space modulation [C]//IEEE Wireless Communications and Networking Con⁃
ference (WCNC). IEEE, 2017: 1–6. DOI: 10.1109/WCNC.2017.7925924
[2] HADANI R, MONK A. OTFS: a new generation of modulation addressing the
challenges of 5G [EB/OL]. (2018-02-17) [2023-06-15]. http://arxiv. org/abs/
1802.02623
[3] SURABHI G D, AUGUSTINE R M, CHOCKALINGAM A. On the diversity
of uncoded OTFS modulation in doubly-dispersive channels [J]. IEEE transac⁃
tions on wireless communications, 2019, 18(6): 3049–3063. DOI: 10.1109/
TWC.2019.2909205
[4] RAVITEJA P, HONG Y, VITERBO E, et al. Practical pulse-shaping wave⁃
forms for reduced-cyclic-prefix OTFS [J]. IEEE transactions on vehicular tech⁃
nology, 2019, 68(1): 957–961. DOI: 10.1109/TVT.2018.2878891
[5] HUANG P H, LIAO G S, YANG Z W, et al. Long-time coherent integration
for weak maneuvering target detection and high-order motion parameter esti⁃
mation based on keystone transform [J]. IEEE transactions on signal process⁃
ing, 2016, 64(15): 4013–4026. DOI: 10.1109/TSP.2016.2558161
[6] HUANG P H, LIAO G S, YANG Z W, et al. Ground maneuvering target imag⁃
ing and high-order motion parameter estimation based on second-order key⁃
stone and generalized hough-HAF transform [J]. IEEE transactions on geosci⁃
ence and remote sensing, 2017, 55(1): 320 – 335. DOI: 10.1109/
TGRS.2016.2606436
[7] ZHU C Y, LI X P, SHI L, et al. A new fast Doppler shift and Doppler rate
joint acquisition method for hypersonic vehicle communications [C]//Proceed⁃
ings of International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (ISAP). IEEE,
2018: 1–2
[8] WAQAS A, LECHNER G, NGUYEN K, et al. Particle filter for joint carrier
phase, Doppler shift and Doppler rate estimation and data detection [C]//Proceed⁃
ings of IEEE Latin-American Conference on Communications (LATINCOM).
IEEE, 2021: 1–6. DOI: 10.1109/LATINCOM53176.2021.9647810
[9] LIU Y S, ZHANG S, GAO F F, et al. Uplink-aided high mobility downlink
channel estimation over massive MIMO-OTFS system [J]. IEEE journal on se⁃
lected areas in communications, 2020, 38(9): 1994 – 2009. DOI: 10.1109/
JSAC.2020.3000884
[10] DONG K Y, SHI J, WANG Z Y, et al. Performance analysis of orthogonal
time frequency space modulation under time-varying Doppler channels [C]//
The 34th Annual International Symposium on Personal, Indoor and Mobile
Radio Communications (PIMRC). IEEE, 2023: 1 – 6. DOI: 10.1109/
PIMRC56721.2023.10293809
[11] SHAN Y R, WANG F G. Low-complexity and low-overhead receiver for
OTFS via large-scale antenna array [J]. IEEE transactions on vehicular tech⁃
nology, 2021, 70(6): 5703–5718. DOI: 10.1109/TVT.2021.3072667
[12] RAVITEJA P, PHAN K T, HONG Y, et al. Interference cancellation and it⁃
erative detection for orthogonal time frequency space modulation [J]. IEEE
transactions on wireless communications, 2018, 17(10): 6501–6515. DOI:
10.1109/TWC.2018.2860011